

081328 APR 27 2009

No. 08- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID GREENWELL,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL PARSLEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE VOLOKH
*405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 825-2335*

PHILIP C. KIMBALL
*1970 Douglass Blvd.
Louisville, KY 40205
(502) 454-4479*

ANDREW E. TAUBER
Counsel of Record
RICHARD CALDARONE
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
*Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2187*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION— WHICH HOLDS THAT A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE’S CANDIDACY FOR POLITICAL OFFICE DOES NOT EVEN IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT— IS IN TENSION WITH PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	8
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Is In Tension With This Court’s Repeated Recognition That Citizens, Including Public Employees, Have First Amendment Interests In Running For Elected Office, Speaking On Matters Of Public Concern, And Participating In The Political Process.	9
1. This Court has recognized that restrictions on political candidacy implicate the First Amendment.	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. This Court has recognized that the First Amendment protects the rights of public employees to speak on matters of public concern—especially matters relating to electoral politics.	12
3. This Court has recognized that restrictions on political participation by public employees must, at minimum, either be viewpoint neutral or advance a governmental rather than partisan interest.	16
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided And Confused By The Question Presented.	20
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULE DENYING ALL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FIRED FOR SEEKING ELECTED OFFICE THREATENS SIGNIFICANT AND PERNICIOUS CONSEQUENCES.....	25
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE DEEP AND PERSISTENT SPLIT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

Page

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:

Opinion of the United States Court of
Appeals For the Sixth Circuit
(September 2, 2008)1a

APPENDIX B:

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky Denying
Motion To Vacate the Judgment
(May 8, 2007).....10a

APPENDIX C:

Memorandum Opinion of the United States
District Court for the Western District of
Kentucky Granting Summary Judgment to
Respondent
(January 22, 2007)17a

APPENDIX D:

Order of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying
Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*
(January 26, 2009)23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Bolin v. State Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 313 N.W.2d 381 (Minn. 1981).....	22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	18
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	17, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	11, 12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	12
<i>Carver v. Dennis</i> , 104 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	10
<i>Click v. Copeland</i> , 970 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20, 21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	12, 15, 21
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Deemer v. Durrell</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (S.D. Iowa 1999)	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7, 17, 20, 24
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	9, 14
<i>Finkelstein v. Bergna</i> , 924 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Flinn v. Gordon</i> , 775 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13, 15
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	16
<i>Heggen v. Lee</i> , 284 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	10, 11, 27
<i>James v. Tex. Collin County</i> , 535 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Jantzen v. Hawkins</i> , 188 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 1999)	21, 23, 24
<i>Jordan v. Ector County</i> , 516 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Local 2106, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Rock Hill,</i> 660 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Lubin v. Panish,</i> 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	2, 11
<i>Magill v. Lynch,</i> 560 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1977)	22
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	11
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	1, 10
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight,</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	26
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,</i> 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	2, 9
<i>Murphy v. Cockrell,</i> 505 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9, 20, 23, 29, 30
<i>Myers v. Dean,</i> 216 F. App’x 552 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20, 23, 29, 30
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	12
<i>Newcomb v. Brennan,</i> 558 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1977).....	22, 23, 28
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake,</i> 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rankin v. McPherson,</i> 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rendish v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	14
<i>San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	15, 27
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 93 (1998).....	22
<i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Tonry</i> , 605 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> , 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	15, 27
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	26
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	16
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 18A.095(1).....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 18A.140.....	25
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Shawn Day, <i>Portsmouth Lawyer’s Run for Office Cited as a Reason to Fire Him</i> , VIRGINIAN-PILOT, Mar. 17, 2009.....	28
Rafael Gely & Timothy D. Chandler, <i>Restricting Public Employees’ Political Activities: Good Government or Partisan Politics?</i> , 37 HOUS. L. REV. 775 (2000).....	25
Brian Moore, <i>Mystery of Signs Is Solved: Sheriff Candidate Starts Campaign</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER-JOURNAL, Sept. 7, 2005.....	4, 5
